2908 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 18, No. 10, 1979
spectroscopy) of (CF3),POHZ and (CF3)2P(0)C(CH3)32 (0.067 g,
0.16 mmol of each component).
Reaction of (CF3)2POH with (CH3)3Cl. (CF3)2POHZ (0,101 g,
0.54 mmol) was allowed to react with excess (CH3)3CC1 for 4 days
at 70 "C. Vacuum fractionation gave a mixture of (CF3)2POH and
(CF,),P(O)C(CH,), (0.094 g), HCI (0.015 g, 0.41 mmol), and
unreacted (CH3)3C1.

Structure of Zr(dsp),.2.5C6H6. The atomic coordinates and
the thermal parameters for the nonhydrogen atoms are given
in Tables I and I1 with the numbering system for the chelate
shown in Figure 1. The analogous fixed hydrogen atom
parameters are given in Table 111. The bond lengths and
angles of the two independent ligands are given diagram-
matically in Figures 2 and 3. The bond lengths and angles
around zirconium are given in Table IV.
The benzene solvate molecules are normal with an average
C-C bond length of 1.362 (4, 13, 35) A and an average
C-C-C bond angle of 120.0 (3, 9, 23)'.1° The benzene solvate
atoms are labeled S1 to S6, T1 to T6, and U1 to U3 in the
tables.
The coordination polyhedron is a trigonal-faced dodeca-
hedron (pseudo D2d or 42m) with OA and OB values of 33.4 (1,
2, 2) and 73.0 (1, 5, 5)' and M-A (Zr-N) and M-B (Zr-0)
values of 2.428 (1, 15, 30) and 2.097 (1, 8, 14) A, respec-
tively." The dihedral angles between the dodecahedral
trapezoidal planesI3 are 89.2' with or without zirconium. The
planarity of these trapezoids is indicated in Table V, and the
more recently developed 6 and 4 dihedral anglesI4 are given
in Table VI All parameters point to a dodecahedral geometry
with each ligand spanning mam edges.', The dodecahedral
edge values for the Zr(dsp), group are summarized in Table
VII. Both the actual atomic coordinate and unit vector values
are given.
Even though the donor atoms of each ligand are nearly
coplanar, the ligands as a whole are quite distorted from
planarity as is evident from Figure 4. The relevant torsion
angles are listed in Table VIII. The major cause of non-
planarity appears to be rotation about the nitrogen-phenyl
Archer, Day, and Illingsworth
Table IV. Bond Lengths and Angles Involving Zr in Zr(dsp),arb
Zr-OA
Zr-OB
Zr-OC
Zr-OD
OA-Zr-OBC
OA-Zr-OC
OA-Zr-NA
OA-Zr-NB
OA-Zr-OD
OA-Zr-NC
OA-Zr-ND
OB-Zr-OC
OB-Zr-OD
OB-Zr-NA
OB-Zr-NC
OB-Zr-NB
OB-Zr-ND
OC-Zr-OD'
Zr-OA-CA1
Zr-OB-CB 1
Zr-NA-C2
21-NA-CA
Zr-NB-C1
ZI-NB-CB
Lengths
2.111 Zr-NA
2.087 Zr-NC
Angles
2.092 Zr-NB
2.099 Zr-ND
144.9 OC-Zr-NA
93.7 OC-ZI-NB
89.9 OC-ZI-NC
74.3 OC-Zr-ND
141.5 OD-Zr-NA
15.9 OD-Zr-NC
98.9 OD-Zr-ND
140.6 NA-Zr-NC
75.0 NB-Zr-NC
73.3 NB-Zr-ND